

To Be Argued By
Mark S. Levinstein
Time Requested: 15 minutes

SUPREME COURT

State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department

Appellate Div. Docket No.: 2017-07940

DARRELLE REVIS, and SHAVAE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

NEIL SCHWARTZ, SCHWARTZ & FEINSOD, LLC,
JONATHAN FEINSOD, and JOHN DOE,

Defendants-Respondents.

Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 67097/2016

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

KROVATIN KLINGEMAN LLC

Kristen M. Santillo
60 Park Place, Suite 1100
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 424-9777
(973) 424-9779 (fax)
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 177
New York, New York 10036-7427

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Mark S. Levinstein*
James N. Bierman, Jr.*
Charles R. Jones*
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5012
(202) 434-5029 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*Motions for admission *pro hac vice* in the Appellate Division pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. The SRA is Not Relevant to this Dispute.....5

 A. The SRA’s Arbitration Provision is Inapplicable Under Controlling
 New York Law. 7

 B. Defendants-Respondents Misstate the SRA’s Scope and the Nature of
 this Dispute..... 9

II. The NFLPA Regulations Governing Contract Advisors Are Not Relevant to
this Dispute.....12

 A. The NFLPA’s Authority Over Player-Contract Advisor Disputes is
 Limited to Disputes Involving Playing Contract Negotiations with NFL
 Teams..... 13

 B. Section 5(A)(3) Does Not Apply to this Case..... 16

III. The Trial Court Clearly Erred in Finding No Evidence of Mr. Revis’s
Attorney-Client Relationship with Mr. Schwartz.....17

IV. Defendants-Respondents’ Alternative Request that the NFLPA Arbitrator
Determine Arbitrability Should Be Rejected.19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)20

Black v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n, 87 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)15

Hiller v. Schwartz, No. 16-CV-5447 (VB)(LS) (S.D.N.Y. 2016)21, 22

White v. Nat'l Football League, 92 F.Supp.2d 918 (D. Minn. 2000).....15

STATE CASES

Glauber v. G & G Quality Clothing, Inc., 134 A.D.3d 898 (2d Dep't 2015)7, 8

Matter of Am. Centennial Ins. Co. v. Williams, 233 A.D.2d 320 (2d Dep't 1996)7

Shuffman v. Rudd Plastic Fabrics Corp., 64 A.D.2d 699 (2d Dep't 1978)12

Thies v. Bryan Cave LLP, 13 Misc.3d 1220(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2006)19

Thies v. Bryan Cave LLP, 35 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dep't 2006).....19

Waldron v. Goddess, 61 N.Y.2d 181 (1984)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York Rules of Prof'l Conduct, 22 N.Y.C.R.R. 1200.0, Rule 5.7.....10
